

2018-2019 INTERIM REPORT

二零一八至二零一九年度
中期報告



The Fullerton Hotel Singapore
新加坡富麗敦酒店

This interim report (“Interim Report”) (in both English and Chinese versions) has been posted on the Company’s website at www.sino.com. Shareholders who have chosen to rely on copies of the Corporate Communications (including but not limited to annual report, summary financial report (where applicable), interim report, summary interim report (where applicable), notice of meeting, listing document, circular and proxy form) posted on the Company’s website in lieu of any or all the printed copies thereof may request printed copy of the Interim Report.

Shareholders who have chosen or are deemed to have consented to receive the Corporate Communications using electronic means through the Company’s website and who have difficulty in receiving or gaining access to the Interim Report posted on the Company’s website will upon request be sent the Interim Report in printed form free of charge.

Shareholders may at any time choose to change their choice of language and means of receipt (i.e. in printed form or by electronic means through the Company’s website) of all future Corporate Communications from the Company by giving notice in writing by post to the Company’s Share Registrars, Tricor Friendly Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong or by email at tst247-ecom@hk.tricorglobal.com.

此中期報告（「中期報告」）（英文及中文版）已於本公司網站www.sino.com登載。凡選擇以本公司網站瀏覽所登載之公司通訊（其中包括但不限於年報、財務摘要報告（如適用）、中期報告、中期摘要報告（如適用）、會議通告、上市文件、通函及代表委任表格）以代替任何或所有印刷本之股東，均可要求索取中期報告之印刷本。

凡選擇或被視為已同意以透過本公司網站之電子方式收取公司通訊之股東，如在本公司網站收取或瀏覽中期報告時遇有困難，可於提出要求下即獲免費發送中期報告印刷本。

股東可隨時發出書面通知予本公司股票登記處，卓佳準誠有限公司，郵寄地址為香港皇后大道東183號合和中心22樓，或透過電郵地址tst247-ecom@hk.tricorglobal.com，要求更改所選擇收取公司通訊的語言版本及收取方式（印刷方式或以透過本公司網站之電子方式）。

CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	3
CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT	4
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS	12
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	13
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	14
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	16
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	17
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	19
CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS	50
PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES	50
DIRECTORS' INTERESTS	50
SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS	53
DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.22 OF THE LISTING RULES	55
DISCLOSURE OF DIRECTORS' INFORMATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13.51B(1) OF THE LISTING RULES	56
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE	56
NOMINATION COMMITTEE	57
AUDIT COMMITTEE	57
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE	57
CODES FOR DEALING IN THE COMPANY'S SECURITIES	58
COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE	58
REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	59

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Board of Directors

Robert Ng Chee Siong, Chairman
Daryl Ng Win Kong, JP, Deputy Chairman
Ronald Joseph Arculli, GBM, CVO, GBS, OBE, JP[#]
Allan Zeman, GBM, GBS, JP*
Adrian David Li Man-kiu, JP*
Steven Ong Kay Eng*

([#] Non-Executive Director)

(* Independent Non-Executive Directors)

Audit Committee

Adrian David Li Man-kiu, JP, Chairman
Allan Zeman, GBM, GBS, JP
Steven Ong Kay Eng

Nomination Committee

Robert Ng Chee Siong, Chairman
Allan Zeman, GBM, GBS, JP
Adrian David Li Man-kiu, JP

Remuneration Committee

Steven Ong Kay Eng, Chairman
Allan Zeman, GBM, GBS, JP
Adrian David Li Man-kiu, JP
Daryl Ng Win Kong, JP

Authorized Representatives

Robert Ng Chee Siong
Daryl Ng Win Kong, JP

Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary

Velencia Lee

Auditor

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong

Solicitors

Woo, Kwan, Lee & Lo
Clifford Chance

Shareholders' Calendar

Closure of Register of Members for dividend entitlement	15th to 19th March, 2019 (both dates inclusive)
Record Date for interim dividend entitlement	19th March, 2019
Last Date for lodging form of election for scrip dividend	10th April, 2019 4:30 p.m.
Interim Dividend Payable	HK14 cents per share 24th April, 2019

Principal Bankers

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
Hang Seng Bank Limited
DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch
The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited
China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited
Bangkok Bank Public Company Limited
The Bank of East Asia, Limited

Investor Relations Contact

Please direct enquiries to:
General Manager – Corporate Finance
Telephone : (852) 2734 8312
Fax : (852) 2369 1236
Email : investorrelations@sino.com

Registered Office

12th Floor, Tsim Sha Tsui Centre,
Salisbury Road, Tsim Sha Tsui,
Kowloon, Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2721 8388
Fax : (852) 2723 5901
Website : www.sino.com
Email : info@sino.com

Share Registrars

Tricor Friendly Limited
Level 22, Hopewell Centre,
183 Queen's Road East,
Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2980 1333
Fax : (852) 2861 1465
Email : tst247-ecom@hk.tricorglobal.com

Listing Information

Stock Code 247

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

I am pleased to present my interim report to the shareholders.

INTERIM RESULTS

The Group's unaudited net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 31st December, 2018 ("Interim Period") was HK\$1,664.6 million. Unaudited net profit for the six months ended 31st December, 2017 ("Last Interim Period") was HK\$5,401.1 million and during the Last Interim Period, Sino Land Company Limited ("Sino Land") disposed 80% interest in its property development project The Palazzo, Chengdu and recorded a one-off gain on disposal of subsidiary of HK\$2,949.4 million and a fair value gain on the 20% interest retained of HK\$397.5 million. Excluding the one-off gain on disposal and a fair value gain on the 20% interest retained for The Palazzo, the Group's net profit for the Last Interim Period would be HK\$2,054.2 million. Earnings per share for the Interim Period was HK\$0.91 (2017: HK\$3.09). The reported profit for the Interim Period included a revaluation surplus (net of deferred taxation) on investment properties of HK\$462.8 million compared with a revaluation surplus (net of deferred taxation) of HK\$453.4 million for the Last Interim Period.

The Group's underlying net profit attributable to shareholders, excluding the effect of fair-value changes on investment properties for the Interim Period was HK\$1,257.9 million (2017: HK\$4,650.3 million, restated). Underlying earnings per share was HK\$0.69 (2017: HK\$2.66, restated). If the one-off gain on disposal of 80% interest in The Palazzo, Chengdu was excluded, the Group's underlying profit for the Last Interim Period would be HK\$1,700.9 million.

The unaudited results for the Interim Period have been reviewed by the Company's auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and they reflect the adoption of all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards applicable to the Group that are effective for the accounting period.

DIVIDEND

The Directors have declared an interim dividend of 14 cents per share payable on 24th April, 2019 to those shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on 19th March, 2019.

The interim dividend will be payable in cash, but shareholders will be given the option of electing to receive the interim dividend in the form of new shares in lieu of cash in respect of part or all of such dividend. The new shares to be issued pursuant to the scrip dividend scheme are subject to their listing being granted by the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

A circular containing details of the scrip dividend scheme will be despatched to the shareholders together with a form of election for scrip dividend on or about 25th March, 2019. It is expected that the interim dividend warrants and share certificates will be despatched to the shareholders on or about 24th April, 2019.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT *(Continued)*

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

The operations under Sino Land represent a substantial portion of the operations of the Group as a whole. As at 31st December, 2018, Tsim Sha Tsui Properties Limited (the "Company") had 53.9% interest in Sino Land. Therefore, for discussion purposes, we have focused on the operations of Sino Land.

(1) Sales Activities

Sino Land's total revenue from property sales for the Interim Period, including property sales of associates and joint ventures recognised by Sino Land, was HK\$2,146.5 million (2017: HK\$4,560.2 million).

Total revenue from property sales of Sino Land comprises mainly the sales of residential units in Commune Modern in Fanling (98% sold), The Spectra in Yuen Long (99% sold) and Providence Bay in Pak Shek Kok (99% sold) as well as the sales of carparking spaces in The Coronation, The Mediterranean and The Spectra.

During the Interim Period, Sino Land launched two residential projects for sale, namely Grand Central in Kwun Tong which has 1,999 residential units (75% sold) and Madison Park in Cheung Sha Wan which has 100 residential units (67% sold). Subsequent to the Interim Period, Mayfair By The Sea 8 in Pak Shek Kok which has 528 residential units, was launched for sale in January 2019 and approximately 50% have been sold. To date, attributable revenue from property sales of Sino Land derived from Grand Central, Mayfair By The Sea 8 and Madison Park amounted to approximately HK\$19.3 billion.

(2) Land Bank

As at 31st December, 2018, Sino Land has a land bank of approximately 21.7 million square feet of attributable floor area in Mainland China, Hong Kong, Singapore and Sydney which comprises a balanced portfolio of properties of which 40% is commercial; 36% residential; 11% industrial; 7% car parks and 6% hotels. In terms of breakdown of the land bank by status, 9.1 million square feet were properties under development, 11.9 million square feet of properties for investment and hotels, together with 0.7 million square feet of properties held for sale. Sino Land will continue to be selective in replenishing its land bank to optimise its earnings potential.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT (Continued)

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

(2) Land Bank (Continued)

During the Interim Period, Sino Land acquired a site in Hong Kong from the HKSAR Government with total attributable floor area of approximately 11,582 square feet. Details of the project are as follows:

<u>Location</u>	<u>Usage</u>	<u>Group's Interest</u>	<u>Attributable Floor Area</u> (Square feet)
Lot No. 765 in Demarcation District No. 332, South Lantau Road, Cheung Sha, Lantau Island, New Territories, Hong Kong	Residential	100%	11,582

(3) Property Development

Sino Land obtained Certificates of Compliance for Commune Modern and The Hillside in November 2018 and January 2019 respectively and details of these two projects are as follows:

<u>Location</u>	<u>Usage</u>	<u>Group's Interest</u>	<u>Attributable Floor Area</u> (Square feet)
1. Commune Modern 28 Wo Fung Street, Luen Wo Hui, Fanling, New Territories, Hong Kong	Residential/ Commercial/ Car Park	100%	209,909
2. The Hillside 9 Sik On Street, Wan Chai, Hong Kong	Residential	100%	11,195
			<hr/>
			<u>221,104</u>

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT *(Continued)*

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS *(Continued)*

(4) Rental Activities

For the Interim Period, Sino Land's gross rental revenue, including attributable share from associates and joint ventures, increased 4.8% to HK\$2,097.5 million (2017: HK\$2,000.4 million) and net rental income increased 4.7% to HK\$1,830.1 million (2017: HK\$1,747.2 million). Overall occupancy of Sino Land's investment property portfolio was at approximately 96% (2017: 96%) for the Interim Period.

Sino Land's retail portfolio in Hong Kong recorded an increase in rental income with overall occupancy rate maintained at approximately 97% (2017: 97%) for the Interim Period. Sino Land's flagship shopping malls, namely Tuen Mun Town Plaza Phase I, Olympian City 1, 2 and 3 showed steady leasing performance.

The leasing performance of Sino Land's office portfolio saw stable rental growth while overall occupancy rate was at approximately 96% (2017: 96%) for the Interim Period. Leasing performance of Sino Land's industrial portfolio saw a steady rental growth with slight improvement in the occupancy rate to approximately 94% (2017: 93%).

Sino Land's investment property portfolio primarily serves the need of its customers which include tenants, shoppers and the communities around the properties. The design and condition of the properties together with the quality of service provided to customers are of paramount importance. To ensure that the properties are in good condition with the proper layout and design, Sino Land would perform regular review of the properties. On service quality, Sino Land places a strong emphasis on regular training particularly for all front-line staff to ensure that the service provided to customers meets their expectations. Comments from customers, reports by silent shoppers and recognitions from professional institutions all play a role in assessing the quality of service delivered by the staff.

As at 31st December, 2018, Sino Land has approximately 11.9 million square feet of attributable floor area of investment properties and hotels in Mainland China, Hong Kong, Singapore and Sydney. Of this portfolio, commercial developments (retail and office) account for 62%, industrial 15%, car parks 13%, hotels 7%, and residential 3%.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT *(Continued)*

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS *(Continued)*

(5) Hotels

Sino Land's portfolio of hotels comprises The Fullerton Hotel Singapore, The Fullerton Bay Hotel Singapore, Conrad Hong Kong, The Westin Sydney and The Olympian Hong Kong. Overall business performance of Sino Land's hotels was steady during the Interim Period. Sino Land will continue to improve the quality of its hotel services to ensure our discerning guests have enjoyable experiences during their stays in the hotels.

(6) Mainland China Business

China's residential property market continued to consolidate in 2018 as a result of policy control on mortgage lending and home prices. The growth in residential property prices has been contained and the market has been stabilised. Central Government continues to implement its policies on urbanisation and housing reforms which should lead to a more sustainable housing market in Mainland China.

As at 31st December, 2018, Sino Land has approximately 5.3 million attributable square feet of land bank in Mainland China. Of the total, approximately 4.3 million square feet are projects under development. These projects include 100% interest in Dynasty Park in Zhangzhou, 50% interest in a serviced apartment project in Qianhai and 20% interest in The Palazzo in Chengdu.

Other than the matters mentioned above, there has been no material change from the information published in the report and accounts for the year ended 30th June, 2018.

FINANCE

As at 31st December, 2018, the Group had cash and bank deposits of HK\$26,722.2 million. After netting off total borrowings of HK\$5,661.0 million, the Group had net cash of HK\$21,061.2 million as at 31st December, 2018. Of the total borrowings, 12% was repayable within one year, 38% repayable between one and two years, 35% repayable between two and three years and the remaining payable between three and four years.

The majority of the Group's debts are denominated in Hong Kong dollars, with a portion in Singapore and Australian dollars. The Singapore dollars denominated debts are mainly used to fund the projects in Singapore while the Australian dollars denominated debts are mainly used to fund the project in Sydney. Other than the above-mentioned, there was no material change in foreign currency borrowings and the capital structure of the Group for the Interim Period. The majority of the Group's cash are denominated in Hong Kong dollars with a portion of Renminbi, Australian dollars and US dollars. The Group has maintained a sound financial management policy and foreign exchange exposure has been prudently kept at a minimal level.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT *(Continued)*

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group places great importance on corporate integrity, business ethics and good governance. With the objective of practising good corporate governance, the Group has formed Audit, Compliance, Remuneration and Nomination Committees. The Group is committed to maintaining corporate transparency and disseminates information about new developments through various channels, including press releases, its corporate website, results briefings, non-deal roadshows, site visits and participation in investor conferences.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Sino Land is committed to building quality projects. In keeping with its mission to enhance customer satisfaction, Sino Land will, wherever possible, ensure that attractive design concepts and features are also environmentally friendly for its developments. Management conducts regular reviews of Sino Land's properties and service so that improvements can be made on a continuous basis.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Sino Land has been actively participating in a wide range of community programmes, volunteer services, green initiatives, arts and cultural events and staff engagement activities to promote sustainability, environmental protection, arts and culture. In recognition of Sino Land's continuous efforts in promoting sustainability and upholding high standards in environmental, social and corporate governance aspects, Sino Land has been selected as a constituent company of the Hang Seng Corporate Sustainability Index Series since September 2012.

During the Interim Period, Sino Land published its Environmental, Social and Governance Report ("ESG Report"), highlighting the corporate sustainability footprints and initiatives and demonstrating its commitment to building a more sustainable future. The ESG Report has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited's 'Environmental, Social and Governance Reporting Guide' under Appendix 27 to the Main Board Listing Rules. In addition, Sino Land established its Green Finance Framework and successfully raised its first green loan to finance sustainable building developments which will deliver environmental benefits in line with Sino Land's sustainability visions.

In March 2008, the Ng Teng Fong Family set up a non-profit-making organisation, Hong Kong Heritage Conservation Foundation Limited ("HCF"). HCF revitalised and converted the Old Tai O Police Station, a Grade II historic building, into a boutique hotel, it has been operating as a non-profit-making social enterprise since March 2012. Named Tai O Heritage Hotel ("Hotel"), it is home to nine colonial-style rooms and suites, and is part of the HKSAR Government's 'Revitalising Historic Buildings Through Partnership Scheme'. The Hotel has received more than 1.2 million visitors and guests from Hong Kong and overseas since opening. It provides long-term employment opportunities for Tai O and Lantau residents, and has organised more than 100 community engagement programmes including cultural activities, community services and home care services for the elderly living in Tai O.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT *(Continued)*

PROSPECTS

40 years of economic reforms since the third Plenary Session of the 11th Central Committee of the Communist Party of China held in December 1978 has turned China from a primary production based economy to a service and innovation based economy with rising middle-class households. Like most developed countries, economic growth has changed gradually from an exponential rate to more steady. The successful management of such a country's economic development with over 1.3 billion population and 670 cities over the last 40 years has been a tremendous achievement and is unprecedented. It requires insightful planning and management skill at national and international levels.

Central Government's economic policy to develop the Greater Bay Area ("GBA") is an integral part of the Belt and Road Initiative. The objective is for the 11 key cities in the GBA to complement and synergise their economic strengths and potentials so that the economic development in GBA can be managed in a more organised and orderly manner. Integrating each city's specialty with that of other neighbouring cities in GBA will yield economies of scale and resources can be used more efficiently and effectively.

On 18th February, 2019, the Outline Development Plan for the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area was released by the Central Government. It outlines the economic objectives that each of the major cities in the GBA should focus on. The policy framework provides a roadmap for the GBA to be a world-class city cluster that is vibrant and highly innovative. The timeframe for the development plan of GBA to build the bay area, the city cluster is by 2022, with a view to complete the integration by 2035. We are delighted to learn that Hong Kong has been given an important role to further develop its strengths in the areas of aviation, trade, technology industries, legal services and international finance including banking, asset management and risk management. It opens up more economic growth opportunities for Hong Kong and allows its people to develop their career or businesses in a much bigger territory.

The Hong Kong Section of the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link connecting to the 29,000-kilometre national high-speed rail network in Mainland China started operations in September 2018 and the Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge, known to be the longest bridge-cum-tunnel sea crossing in the world, was opened in October 2018. These two mega infrastructure developments set the milestones for the integration of the GBA.

Trade dispute between China and the United States will affect the global economy if it continues. Market sentiment fluctuates as economic outlook becomes uncertain causing volatility in financial markets and the World Bank lowering its forecasts for global economic growth. The negotiation on the bilateral trade arrangement between China and the United States is not expected to be straightforward. Although much needed to be discussed and mutually agreed among both parties, the progress is positive as both sides have started to work out solutions to narrow their differences.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT *(Continued)*

PROSPECTS *(Continued)*

The Policy Address announced in October 2018 sets out a comprehensive and practical approach to build a housing ladder that caters to the housing needs of families of different income groups. The pilot schemes announced comprise the redevelopment of existing aged public housing and some buildings developed under the Civil Servants' Co-operative Building Society Scheme together with the initiatives to increase transitional housing through revitalisation and conversion of industrial buildings. All are feasible solutions to increase the housing supply in the short to medium term. Under the concept of Lantau Tomorrow as described in the Policy Address that covers the development areas at the artificial islands near Kau Yi Chau and Hei Ling Chau at North Lantau as well as the coastal areas of Tuen Mun as long-term solution to increase supply of land is both visionary and insightful. It will solve the land supply shortage which would support the growth of Hong Kong.

Management will continue to optimise earnings, enhance efficiency and productivity and improve the quality of products and services. The Group will continue to maintain a policy of selectively and continuously replenishing its land bank, which will enable it to strengthen earnings and shareholders' value. The Group's recurrent businesses, which comprise property leasing, hospitality and property management services, continue to contribute stable stream of income. With a good financial position, the Group is well-positioned to respond to the changing economic environment.

STAFF AND MANAGEMENT

On behalf of the Board, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation to all staff for their commitment, dedication and continuing support. I would also like to express my gratitude to my fellow Directors for their guidance and wise counsel.

Robert NG Chee Siong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28th February, 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

		Six months ended	
		31st December, 2018 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31st December, 2017 HK\$ (Unaudited)
	Notes		
Revenue	3, 4	4,622,931,557	3,954,035,304
Cost of sales		(1,247,812,970)	(622,072,066)
Direct expenses		(1,147,005,257)	(995,499,233)
Gross profit		2,228,113,330	2,336,464,005
Change in fair value of investment properties	13	635,658,916	434,304,569
Other income and other gains or losses		41,221,010	595,114,695
Change in fair value of trading securities		–	1,194,515
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)		(264,070)	–
Gain on partial disposal of a subsidiary	23	–	7,054,614,889
Gain on disposal of investment properties		44,145,508	24,772,940
Administrative expenses		(555,143,724)	(437,072,574)
Other operating expenses		(101,389,945)	(94,543,829)
Finance income	5	294,025,721	240,629,813
Finance costs	6	(57,905,666)	(59,342,653)
Less: interest capitalised	6	24,787,451	9,972,304
Finance income, net		260,907,506	191,259,464
Share of results of associates	7	833,855,451	1,330,510,700
Share of results of joint ventures	8	95,094,797	105,689,592
Profit before taxation	9	3,482,198,779	11,542,308,966
Income tax expense	10	(346,649,158)	(1,160,560,818)
Profit for the period		<u>3,135,549,621</u>	<u>10,381,748,148</u>
Profit for the period attributable to:			
The Company’s shareholders		1,664,631,643	5,401,127,454
Non-controlling interests		1,470,917,978	4,980,620,694
		<u>3,135,549,621</u>	<u>10,381,748,148</u>
Earnings per share (reported earnings per share)			
Basic	12(a)	<u>0.91</u>	<u>3.09</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018	31st December, 2017
<i>Note</i>	HK\$ (Unaudited)	HK\$ (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	3,135,549,621	10,381,748,148
Other comprehensive (expense) income		
<i>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Change in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)	(114,678,341)	–
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments	–	71,807,391
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	(299,877,336)	294,117,840
	(299,877,336)	365,925,231
<i>Items that have been reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Reserve released upon partial disposal of a subsidiary	–	(238,051,292)
Reserve released upon disposal of an associate	–	(250,654,404)
	–	(488,705,696)
Other comprehensive expense for the period	(414,555,677)	(122,780,465)
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,720,993,944	10,258,967,683
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
The Company’s shareholders	1,440,814,963	5,335,796,011
Non-controlling interests	1,280,178,981	4,923,171,672
	2,720,993,944	10,258,967,683

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31st December, 2018

		31st December, 2018 HK\$ (Unaudited)	30th June, 2018 HK\$ (Audited)
Non-current assets			
Investment properties	13	63,716,634,160	62,712,904,952
Hotel properties		1,906,993,223	1,914,892,089
Property, plant and equipment	14	225,981,722	239,060,406
Goodwill		739,233,918	739,233,918
Prepaid lease payments – non-current		1,110,794,307	1,118,004,432
Interests in associates	15	21,790,254,714	20,190,218,736
Interests in joint ventures	16	3,320,590,241	3,262,044,031
Available-for-sale investments	24	–	922,235,235
Equity instruments at FVTOCI	24	825,174,248	–
Advances to associates	15	2,153,720,033	2,858,796,861
Advances to joint ventures	16	7,748,887,897	10,843,649,095
Long-term loans receivable		1,473,331,576	1,841,372,646
Other assets		615,000	–
		105,012,211,039	106,642,412,401
Current assets			
Properties under development		24,346,175,670	24,892,353,735
Stocks of completed properties		2,084,697,288	2,231,970,767
Hotel inventories		22,018,549	20,933,472
Prepaid lease payments – current		20,078,315	20,027,636
Trading securities	24	–	16,066,229
Financial assets at FVTPL	24	15,851,993	–
Amounts due from associates	15	769,815,981	305,893,240
Amounts due from joint ventures	16	2,378,576,655	2,318,510,095
Amounts due from non-controlling interests		84,660,166	65,763,095
Trade and other receivables	17	1,118,801,894	1,019,934,363
Current portion of long-term loans receivable		48,423,649	63,369,452
Taxation recoverable		145,987,205	139,032
Restricted bank deposits		53,106,483	433,845,692
Time deposits		22,658,608,703	18,576,153,985
Bank balances and cash		4,010,504,110	3,523,526,988
		57,757,306,661	53,488,487,781
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	18	5,240,726,066	5,971,868,115
Deposits received on sales of properties		–	1,325,650,079
Contract liabilities		1,378,891,106	–
Amounts due to associates	15	2,509,858,162	2,364,904,027
Amounts due to joint ventures	16	73,318	65,945
Amounts due to non-controlling interests		17,316,262	36,094,469
Taxation payable		567,958,477	1,788,283,932
Bank borrowings – due within one year	19	576,838,211	719,684,111
Other loans – unsecured		109,008,416	107,799,925
		10,400,670,018	12,314,350,603
Net current assets		47,356,636,643	41,174,137,178
Total assets less current liabilities		152,368,847,682	147,816,549,579

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Continued)

At 31st December, 2018

		31st December, 2018 HK\$ (Unaudited)	30th June, 2018 HK\$ (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	20	13,028,642,260	12,308,150,098
Reserves		62,714,481,664	61,738,785,895
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Equity attributable to the Company's shareholders		75,743,123,924	74,046,935,993
Non-controlling interests		66,223,790,346	65,907,528,744
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total equity		141,966,914,270	139,954,464,737
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term bank borrowings			
– due after one year	19	3,651,221,167	1,656,000,000
Other loans – due after one year		1,323,910,261	1,312,724,719
Deferred taxation		2,412,903,102	2,402,470,128
Advances from associates	21	1,552,706,241	1,261,934,843
Advances from non-controlling interests	22	1,461,192,641	1,228,955,152
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		10,401,933,412	7,862,084,842
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		152,368,847,682	147,816,549,579
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

	Share capital HK\$	Capital reserve HK\$	Investment revaluation reserve HK\$	Exchange reserve HK\$	Retained profits HK\$	Attributable to the Company's shareholders HK\$	Non- controlling interests HK\$	Total HK\$
At 1st July, 2017 (audited)	10,588,811,638	1,047,290,845	128,482,223	415,944,749	54,170,698,871	66,351,228,326	62,460,742,601	128,811,970,927
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	5,401,127,454	5,401,127,454	4,980,620,694	10,381,748,148
Other comprehensive income (expense) for the period	-	-	37,889,052	(103,220,495)	-	(65,331,443)	(57,449,022)	(122,780,465)
Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period	-	-	37,889,052	(103,220,495)	5,401,127,454	5,335,796,011	4,923,171,672	10,258,967,683
Shares issued in lieu of cash dividend	695,149,555	-	-	-	-	695,149,555	-	695,149,555
Deemed acquisition of partial interest in a listed subsidiary	-	216,234,130	-	-	-	216,234,130	(228,149,949)	(11,915,819)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,217,858,384)	(1,217,858,384)
Scrip dividend re-invested by non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	490,140,543	490,140,543
Final dividend declared and paid – 2017	-	-	-	-	(698,063,069)	(698,063,069)	-	(698,063,069)
At 31st December, 2017 (unaudited)	<u>11,283,961,193</u>	<u>1,263,524,975</u>	<u>166,371,275</u>	<u>312,724,254</u>	<u>58,873,763,256</u>	<u>71,900,344,953</u>	<u>66,428,046,483</u>	<u>138,328,391,436</u>
At 1st July, 2018 (audited)	12,308,150,098	1,665,281,800	118,101,444	182,889,459	59,772,513,192	74,046,935,993	65,907,528,744	139,954,464,737
Adjustments (Note 2)	-	-	(227,773,759)	-	227,773,759	-	-	-
At 1st July, 2018 (restated)	<u>12,308,150,098</u>	<u>1,665,281,800</u>	<u>(109,672,315)</u>	<u>182,889,459</u>	<u>60,000,286,951</u>	<u>74,046,935,993</u>	<u>65,907,528,744</u>	<u>139,954,464,737</u>
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	1,664,631,643	1,664,631,643	1,470,917,978	3,135,549,621
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(61,894,082)	(161,922,598)	-	(223,816,680)	(190,738,997)	(414,555,677)
Total comprehensive (expense) income for the period	-	-	(61,894,082)	(161,922,598)	1,664,631,643	1,440,814,963	1,280,178,981	2,720,993,944
Shares issued in lieu of cash dividend	720,492,162	-	-	-	-	720,492,162	-	720,492,162
Deemed acquisition of partial interest in a listed subsidiary	-	260,507,018	-	-	-	260,507,018	(261,240,915)	(733,897)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,229,459,870)	(1,229,459,870)
Scrip dividend re-invested by non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	526,783,406	526,783,406
Final dividend declared and paid – 2018	-	-	-	-	(725,626,212)	(725,626,212)	-	(725,626,212)
At 31st December, 2018 (unaudited)	<u>13,028,642,260</u>	<u>1,925,788,818</u>	<u>(171,566,397)</u>	<u>20,966,861</u>	<u>60,939,292,382</u>	<u>75,743,123,924</u>	<u>66,223,790,346</u>	<u>141,966,914,270</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31st December, 2017 HK\$ (Unaudited)
Net cash used in operating activities		
Increase in properties under development	(979,074,172)	(5,608,242,516)
Decrease in stocks of completed properties	1,280,085,025	586,539,419
Other operating activities	(313,352,673)	384,244,931
	(12,341,820)	(4,637,458,166)
Net cash (used in) from investing activities		
Advances to associates	(565,372,843)	(169,691,599)
Advances to joint ventures	(39,821,977)	(9,677,214,333)
Advances to non-controlling interests	(18,899,926)	(2,836,227)
Additions to investment properties	(70,065,053)	(116,200,114)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(29,677,086)	(55,371,096)
Installments received for the sale of an associate and assignment of loan	–	1,050,000,000
Proceeds from partial disposal of a subsidiary (net of cash and cash equivalents disposed of)	–	7,756,711,990
(Increase) decrease in time deposits with original maturity over three months	(5,687,088,994)	4,490,739,492
Dividend received from associates	178,428,746	190,100,000
Decrease in restricted bank deposits	380,739,209	593,246,716
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	129,238,608	49,037,815
Repayments from associates	807,508,977	224,162,798
Repayments from joint ventures	3,028,750,661	397,881,694
Repayments from non-controlling interests	2,855	8,360,000
Acquisition of interests in associates	(1,100,000,000)	–
Other investing activities	193,848,572	233,990,964
	(2,792,408,251)	4,972,918,100
Net cash from (used in) financing activities		
New bank borrowing raised	2,000,000,000	–
New other loans raised	6,363,026	22,329
Advances from associates	480,148,578	553,529,421
Advances from joint ventures	7,373	159,078
Advances from non-controlling interests	239,125,815	39,170,508
Repayments of bank borrowings	(143,618,750)	(163,392,082)
Repayments of other loans	–	(3,877,250,000)
Repayments to associates	(51,007,342)	(1,206,159,503)
Repayments to non-controlling interests	(25,666,533)	(20,755,890)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	(702,676,570)	(727,718,018)
Payment of repurchase of its own shares by a listed subsidiary	–	(12,200,920)
Interest paid	(40,800,764)	(46,124,159)
Other financing activities	(11,477,142)	(2,981,596)
	1,750,397,691	(5,463,700,832)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31st December, 2017 HK\$ (Unaudited)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,054,352,380)	(5,128,240,898)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	7,926,572,924	10,059,701,142
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	(63,304,774)	50,587,757
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>6,808,915,770</u>	<u>4,982,048,001</u>
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents		
Restricted bank deposits	53,106,483	1,333,182,853
Time deposits	22,658,608,703	19,789,146,675
Bank balances and cash	<u>4,010,504,110</u>	<u>2,033,192,129</u>
Deposits, bank balances and cash in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	26,722,219,296	23,155,521,657
Less: Time deposits with original maturity over three months	(19,860,197,043)	(16,840,290,803)
Restricted bank deposits	(53,106,483)	(1,333,182,853)
Cash and cash equivalents in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	<u>6,808,915,770</u>	<u>4,982,048,001</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND DISCLOSURE REQUIRED BY SECTION 436 OF THE HONG KONG COMPANIES ORDINANCE

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

The financial information relating to the year ended 30th June, 2018 included in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 30th June, 2018 to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The Company’s auditor has reported on these financial statements. The auditor’s report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its reports; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investment properties and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 31st December, 2018 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 30th June, 2018.

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA which are mandatory effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1st July, 2018 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 9	Financial Instruments
HKFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments
HK(IFRIC) – Int 22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Amendments to HKFRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to HKFRS 4	Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to HKAS 28	As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle
Amendments to HKAS 40	Transfers of Investment Property

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

The new and amendments to HKFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition provisions in the respective standards and amendments which results in changes in accounting policies, amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 15 superseded HKAS 18 “Revenue”, HKAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources:

- Property sales
- Property rental (not within the scope of HKFRS 15)
- Property management and other services
- Hotel operations
- Investment in securities (not within the scope of HKFRS 15)
- Financing (not within the scope of HKFRS 15)

Revenue from leasing of properties continues to be accounted for in accordance with HKAS 17 “Leases” and revenue from investment in securities and financing is accounted for in accordance with HKFRS 9 “Financial Instrument”, whereas revenue from other sources is accounted for under HKFRS 15.

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application, 1st July, 2018. Any difference at the date of initial application is recognised in the opening retained profits (or other components of equity, as appropriate) and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the standard retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed at 1st July, 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 and the related interpretations.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (Continued)

2.1.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15

HKFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation

Under HKFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good and service (or a bundle of goods or services) that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as the Group performs;
- the Group’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or
- the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct good or service.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (Continued)

2.1.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15 (Continued)

A contract asset represents the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9. In contrast, a receivable represents the Group’s unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

Revenue from sales of properties is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains the control of the completed properties, being the point when the legal title of the property is passed to the customer.

Revenue from property management and service fee income and hotel room revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation, as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as the Group performs.

Revenue from hotel food and beverage sales is recognised at a point in time when the food and beverage are served.

Contracts with multiple performance obligations (including allocation of transaction price)

For contracts that contain more than one performance obligations (hotel room revenue and other ancillary services), the Group allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation on a relative stand-alone selling price basis.

The stand-alone selling price of the distinct good or service underlying each performance obligation is determined at contract inception. It represents the price at which the Group would sell a promised good or service separately to a customer. If a stand-alone selling price is not directly observable, the Group estimates it using appropriate techniques such that the transaction price ultimately allocated to any performance obligation reflects the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the promised goods or services to the customer.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (Continued)

2.1.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15 (Continued)

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation

Output method

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on output method, which is to recognise revenue on the basis of direct measurements of the value of the goods or services transferred to the customer to date relative to the remaining goods or services promised under the contract, that best depict the Group’s performance in transferring control of goods or services.

Existence of significant financing component

In determining the transaction price, the Group adjusts the promised amount of consideration for the effects of the time value of money if the timing of payments agreed (either explicitly or implicitly) provides the customer or the Group with a significant benefit of financing the transfer of goods or services to the customer. In those circumstances, the contract contains a significant financing component. A significant financing component may exist regardless of whether the promise of financing is explicitly stated in the contract or implied by the payment terms agreed to by the parties to the contract.

For contracts where the period between payment and transfer of the associated goods or services is less than one year, the Group applies the practical expedient of not adjusting the transaction price for any significant financing component.

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those costs that the Group incurs to obtain a contract with a customer that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained.

The Group recognises such costs (sales commissions) as an asset if it expects to recover these costs. The asset so recognised is subsequently amortised to profit or loss on a systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates. The asset is included in trade and other receivables and subject to impairment review.

The Group applies the practical expedient of expensing all incremental costs to obtain a contract if these costs would otherwise have been fully amortised to profit or loss within one year.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs *(Continued)*

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” *(Continued)*

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15

The application of HKFRS 15 has no significant impact on the amount of revenue in the current interim period and the opening retained profits at 1st July, 2018.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1st July, 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

	Carrying amounts previously reported at 30th June, 2018 HK\$	Reclassification HK\$	Carrying amounts under HKFRS 15 at 1st July, 2018 HK\$
Current liabilities			
Deposits received on sales of properties <i>(Note)</i>	1,325,650,079	(1,325,650,079)	–
Contract liabilities <i>(Note)</i>	–	1,325,650,079	1,325,650,079
	–	1,325,650,079	1,325,650,079

Note: At the date of initial application, deposits received on sales of properties of HK\$1,325,650,079 were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following table summarises the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2018 for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	As reported HK\$	Reclassification HK\$	Amounts without application of HKFRS 15 HK\$
Current liabilities			
Deposits received on sales of properties	–	1,378,891,106	1,378,891,106
Contract liabilities	1,378,891,106	(1,378,891,106)	–
	1,378,891,106	(1,378,891,106)	–

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and the related consequential amendments to other HKFRSs. HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (i) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities; (ii) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (including lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts); and (iii) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in HKFRS 9. i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1st July, 2018 (date of initial application) and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1st July, 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at 30th June, 2018 and the carrying amounts as at 1st July, 2018 are recognised in the opening retained profits and other components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”.

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15.

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKFRS 9 are subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value, including unquoted equity investments measured at cost less impairment under HKAS 39.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets (Continued)

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL except that at the date of initial application/initial recognition of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) if that equity investment is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3 “Business Combinations” applies.

In addition, the Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

At the date of initial application/initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in OCI and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve; and are not subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, and will be transferred to retained profits.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group’s right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with HKFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the “revenue” line item in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets (Continued)

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss excludes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset.

The directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s financial assets as at 1st July, 2018 based on the facts and circumstances that existed at that date. Changes in classification and measurement on the Group’s financial assets and the impacts thereof are detailed in Note 2.2.2.

Impairment under ECL model

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets which are subject to impairment under HKFRS 9 (including trade and other receivables, advances to associates/joint ventures, loans receivable, amounts due from associates/joint ventures/non-controlling interests, restricted bank deposits, time deposits, bank balances and cash, lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts). The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment are done based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and lease receivables. The ECL on these assets are assessed individually for debtors with significant balances and/or collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate groupings.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk if (i) it has a low risk of default, (ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and (iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers a debt instrument to have low credit risk when it has an internal or external credit rating of “investment grade” as per globally understood definitions.

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Group becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for impairment. In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition, the Group considers the changes in the risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

The Group considers that default has occurred when the instrument is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights.

Generally, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition. For a lease receivable, the cash flows used for determining the ECL is consistent with the cash flows used in measuring the lease receivable in accordance with HKAS 17.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (Continued)

For a financial guarantee contract, the Group is required to make payments only in the event of a default by the debtor in accordance with the terms of the instrument that is guaranteed. Accordingly, the expected losses is the present value of the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs less any amounts that the Group expects to receive from the holder, the debtor or any other party.

For ECL on financial guarantee contracts for which the effective interest rate cannot be determined, the Group will apply a discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks that are specific to the cash flows but only if, and to the extent that, the risks are taken into account by adjusting the discount rate instead of adjusting the cash shortfalls being discounted.

Where ECL is measured on a collective basis or cater for cases where evidence at the individual instrument level may not yet be available, the financial instruments are grouped on the following basis:

- Nature of financial instruments (i.e. the Group’s trade and other receivables and lease receivables as a separate group. Advances to and amounts due from related parties are assessed for ECL on an individual basis); and
- Past-due status.

The grouping is regularly reviewed by management to ensure the constituents of each group continue to share similar credit risk characteristics.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on amortised cost of the financial asset.

For financial guarantee contracts, the loss allowances are recognised at the higher of the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with HKFRS 9; and the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amount of income recognised over the guarantee period.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (Continued)

Except for financial guarantee contracts, the Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

As at 1st July, 2018, the directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing financial assets for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirements of HKFRS 9. The application of the ECL model of HKFRS 9 has no material impact on the accumulated amount of impairment loss of the Group as at 1st July, 2018 as compared to the accumulated amount recognised under HKAS 39.

2.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and other items subject to ECL under HKFRS 9 and HKAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1st July, 2018.

	Notes	Other assets HK\$	Available- for-sale investments HK\$	Trading securities HK\$	Financial assets at FVTPL HK\$	Equity instruments at FVTOCI HK\$	Investment revaluation reserve HK\$	Retained profits HK\$
Closing balance at 30th June, 2018								
– HKAS 39		–	922,235,235	16,066,229	–	–	118,101,444	59,772,513,192
Reclassification								
From available-for- sale investments	(a)	615,000	(922,235,235)	–	–	921,620,235	(227,773,759)	227,773,759
From trading securities	(b)	–	–	(16,066,229)	16,066,229	–	–	–
Opening balance at 1st July, 2018								
– HKFRS 9		615,000	–	–	16,066,229	921,620,235	(109,672,315)	60,000,286,951

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

2.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9 (Continued)

Notes:

(a) Available-for-sale investments

The Group elected to present in OCI for the fair value changes of all its equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale investments. These investments are not held for trading and not expected to be sold in the foreseeable future. At the date of initial application of HKFRS 9, HK\$921,620,235 was reclassified from available-for-sale investments to equity instruments at FVTOCI. The impairment loss previously recognised on available-for-sale investments now classified as equity instruments at FVTOCI under HKFRS 9 of HK\$227,773,759 was transferred from retained profits to investment revaluation reserve as at 1st July, 2018. In addition, the Group's club debentures of HK\$615,000 were reclassified from available-for-sale investments to other assets.

(b) Trading securities

The amount represents equity securities held for trading which are required to be classified as FVTPL under HKFRS 9. There was no impact on the amounts recognised in relation to these assets from the application of HKFRS 9.

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material impact on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

3. REVENUE

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Sales of properties	1,864,337,609	1,302,961,192
Property management and service fee income	548,320,270	540,072,305
Hotel operations	485,146,079	467,243,104
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Revenue from goods and services	2,897,803,958	2,310,276,601
Gross rental income from properties	1,666,642,939	1,580,912,973
Interest income from loans receivable	32,979,195	26,935,907
Dividend income		
Listed investments	21,298,565	23,086,923
Unlisted investments	4,206,900	12,822,900
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	4,622,931,557	3,954,035,304
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Geographical market:		
Hong Kong	3,869,244,847	2,272,682,360
People's Republic of China (the "PRC")	198,723,010	1,143,605,863
Singapore	554,963,700	537,747,081
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	4,622,931,557	3,954,035,304
	<hr/>	<hr/>

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018, revenue from contracts with customers recognised over time mainly consists of property management and service fee income and hotel room revenue of HK\$548,320,270 and HK\$232,867,402 respectively. The revenue recognised at a point in time mainly consists of income from sales of properties and income from hotel food and beverage sales of HK\$1,864,337,609 and HK\$252,278,677 respectively.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable and operating segments for the period under review:

Six months ended 31st December, 2018

	The Company and its subsidiaries		Associates and joint ventures		Total	
	External revenue	Results	Share of revenue	Share of results	Segment revenue	Segment results
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Property						
Property sales	1,864,337,609	384,913,089	282,181,022	107,292,182	2,146,518,631	492,205,271
Property rental	1,666,642,939	1,419,685,780	466,169,388	422,869,860	2,132,812,327	1,842,555,640
	<u>3,530,980,548</u>	<u>1,804,598,869</u>	<u>748,350,410</u>	<u>530,162,042</u>	<u>4,279,330,958</u>	<u>2,334,760,911</u>
Property management and other services	548,320,270	113,769,248	54,730,242	8,787,782	603,050,512	122,557,030
Hotel operations	485,146,079	182,891,514	219,435,206	103,478,502	704,581,285	286,370,016
Investments in securities	25,505,465	25,505,465	1,950	1,950	25,507,415	25,507,415
Financing	32,979,195	32,979,195	8,085,149	8,085,149	41,064,344	41,064,344
	<u>4,622,931,557</u>	<u>2,159,744,291</u>	<u>1,030,602,957</u>	<u>650,515,425</u>	<u>5,653,534,514</u>	<u>2,810,259,716</u>

Six months ended 31st December, 2017

	The Company and its subsidiaries		Associates and joint ventures		Total	
	External revenue	Results	Share of revenue	Share of results	Segment revenue	Segment results
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Property						
Property sales	1,302,961,192	556,751,495	3,257,264,639	992,158,037	4,560,225,831	1,548,909,532
Property rental	1,580,912,973	1,344,904,191	434,431,878	397,319,514	2,015,344,851	1,742,223,705
	<u>2,883,874,165</u>	<u>1,901,655,686</u>	<u>3,691,696,517</u>	<u>1,389,477,551</u>	<u>6,575,570,682</u>	<u>3,291,133,237</u>
Property management and other services	540,072,305	131,357,264	52,201,043	7,104,431	592,273,348	138,461,695
Hotel operations	467,243,104	176,375,913	239,388,801	121,651,054	706,631,905	298,026,967
Investments in securities	35,909,823	35,909,823	1,950	1,950	35,911,773	35,911,773
Financing	26,935,907	26,935,907	6,458,609	6,458,609	33,394,516	33,394,516
	<u>3,954,035,304</u>	<u>2,272,234,593</u>	<u>3,989,746,920</u>	<u>1,524,693,595</u>	<u>7,943,782,224</u>	<u>3,796,928,188</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment results represent the profit before taxation earned by each segment without allocation of certain other income and other gains or losses, certain administrative expenses and other operating expenses, changes in fair value of investment properties and financial assets at FVTPL/trading securities, gain on partial disposal of a subsidiary, gain on disposal of investment properties and certain finance income net of finance costs. The profit before taxation earned by each segment also includes the share of results from the Group's associates and joint ventures without allocation of the associates' and joint ventures' certain other income and other gains or losses, certain administrative expenses and other operating expenses, change in fair value of investment properties, gain on disposal of investment properties, finance costs net of finance income and income tax expense. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision makers for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Reconciliation of profit before taxation

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Segment profit	2,810,259,716	3,796,928,188
Change in fair value of investment properties	635,658,916	434,304,569
Other income and other gains or losses	40,180,515	592,591,718
Change in fair value of trading securities	–	1,194,515
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	(264,070)	–
Gain on partial disposal of a subsidiary	–	7,054,614,889
Gain on disposal of investment properties	44,145,508	24,772,940
Administrative expenses and other operating expenses	(586,258,468)	(464,478,622)
Finance income, net	260,041,839	190,874,072
Results shared from associates and joint ventures		
– Other income and other gains or losses	99,296,417	(166,517,985)
– Change in fair value of investment properties	267,986,271	528,251,094
– Gain on disposal of investment properties	146,034,360	3,403,500
– Administrative expenses and other operating expenses	(118,527,276)	(100,180,751)
– Finance costs, net	(4,953,789)	(32,962,485)
– Income tax expense	(111,401,160)	(320,486,676)
	<u>278,434,823</u>	<u>(88,493,303)</u>
Profit before taxation	<u>3,482,198,779</u>	<u>11,542,308,966</u>

During the six months ended 31st December, 2018, inter-segment sales of HK\$55,786,942 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$51,739,245) were not included in the segment of “property management and other services”. There were no inter-segment sales in other operating segments. Inter-segment sales were charged at cost plus margin basis as agreed between both parties.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

5. FINANCE INCOME

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Interest income on:		
advances to associates and joint ventures	18,175,513	23,525,306
advance to an investee company	–	366,694
bank deposits	250,133,928	196,867,892
Imputed interest income on non-current interest-free advances to associates and joint ventures	25,716,280	19,869,921
	<u>294,025,721</u>	<u>240,629,813</u>

6. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Interest on bank and other borrowings	43,674,305	42,708,978
Imputed interest expense on non-current interest-free advances from associates	6,584,297	8,478,096
Imputed interest expense on non-current interest-free unsecured other loans	5,758,227	5,947,242
Loan facility arrangement fees and finance charges	1,888,837	2,208,337
	<u>57,905,666</u>	<u>59,342,653</u>
Less: Amounts capitalised to properties under development	<u>(24,787,451)</u>	<u>(9,972,304)</u>
	<u>33,118,215</u>	<u>49,370,349</u>

7. SHARE OF RESULTS OF ASSOCIATES

Share of results of associates included the Group's share of change in fair value of investment properties of the associates of HK\$257,971,016 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$504,615,243).

8. SHARE OF RESULTS OF JOINT VENTURES

Share of results of joint ventures included the Group's share of change in fair value of investment properties of the joint ventures of HK\$10,015,255 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$23,635,851).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

9. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Release of prepaid lease payments (included in other operating expenses)	10,026,488	10,061,875
Cost of properties sold recognised as cost of sales	1,247,812,970	622,072,066
Cost of hotel inventories recognised as direct expenses	67,307,488	63,081,734
Amortisation and depreciation of owner-operated hotel properties	19,128,505	17,703,365
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	41,614,294	37,268,588
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,311,544	1,090,796
Recognition of impairment loss on trade receivables	474,200	147,641
Gain on disposal of an associate (included in other income and other gains or losses) (Note 15)	–	(542,434,342)
	–	(542,434,342)

10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
The charge comprises:		
Current taxation		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	211,200,980	167,317,503
Other jurisdictions	86,844,337	94,000,896
Land Appreciation Tax (“LAT”) in the PRC	4,408,685	152,626,169
Enterprise Income Tax on the disposals of a subsidiary and an associate	–	692,982,405
	302,454,002	1,106,926,973
Deferred taxation	44,195,156	53,633,845
	346,649,158	1,160,560,818

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

Hong Kong Profits Tax is recognised based on management's best estimate of the annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual tax rate used is 16.5% (six months ended 31st December, 2017: 16.5%).

Taxes on profits assessable in Singapore and the PRC are recognised based on management's best estimate of the annual income tax rates prevailing in the respective countries and the regions in which the Group operates. The estimated annual tax rates used are 17% in Singapore and 25% in the PRC (six months ended 31st December, 2017: 17% in Singapore and 25% in the PRC).

The provision of LAT is calculated according to the requirements set forth in the relevant tax laws and regulations. LAT has been provided at ranges of progressive rates of the appreciation value, with certain allowable deductions.

Deferred taxation has been provided in relation to the change in fair value of certain investment properties and other temporary differences.

11. DIVIDEND PAID

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Final dividend paid for the year ended 30th June, 2018 of HK40 cents per share (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK40 cents per share for the year ended 30th June, 2017), with a scrip dividend option	725,626,212	698,063,069

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the Directors determined that an interim dividend for the six months ended 31st December, 2018 of HK14 cents (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK13 cents) per share amounting to HK\$257,848,747 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$230,442,412) with no special dividend (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK45 cents per share amounting to HK\$797,685,273) would be paid to the Company's shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members on 19th March, 2019.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Reported earnings per share

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to the Company's shareholders is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share	<u>1,664,631,643</u>	<u>5,401,127,454</u>
	Number of shares	Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	<u>1,818,131,852</u>	<u>1,747,114,886</u>

No diluted earnings per share has been presented for both periods as there were no potential ordinary shares outstanding during both periods.

(b) Underlying earnings per share

For the purpose of assessing the underlying performance of the Group, basic earnings per share calculated based on the underlying profit attributable to the Company's shareholders of HK\$1,257,961,329 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$4,650,361,952 (restated)*) is also presented, excluding the net effect of change in fair value of investment properties of the Group and its associates and joint ventures and the fair value adjustment of the residual interest arising from the partial disposal of a subsidiary, taking into account tax effect and the amount attributable to the Company's shareholders. The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for reported earnings per share.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE (Continued)

(b) Underlying earnings per share (Continued)

A reconciliation of profit is as follows:

	Six months ended	
	31st December, 2018 HK\$	31st December, 2017 HK\$
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share	1,664,631,643	5,401,127,454
Change in fair value of investment properties	(635,658,916)	(434,304,569)
Effect of corresponding deferred taxation charges	29,046,664	13,717,548
Share of results of associates		
– Change in fair value of investment properties	(257,971,016)	(504,615,243)
– Effect of corresponding deferred taxation charges	130,762	72,503,131
Share of results of joint ventures		
– Change in fair value of investment properties	(10,015,255)	(23,635,851)
	(874,467,761)	(876,334,984)
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests	411,591,188	422,891,685
Unrealised change in fair value of investment properties attributable to the Company's shareholders	(462,876,573)	(453,443,299)
Realised fair value gain of investment properties disposed of during the period, net of taxation	89,831,911	8,159,005*
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests	(41,785,493)	(3,902,101)
	48,046,418	4,256,904
Fair value gain on the residual interest arising from the partial disposal of a subsidiary	–	(761,878,226)
Fair value adjustment of the residual interest arising from the partial disposal of a subsidiary realised in current period	15,256,374	183,855,890*
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests	(7,096,533)	276,443,229
	8,159,841	(301,579,107)
Underlying profit attributable to the Company's shareholders	1,257,961,329	4,650,361,952
Underlying earnings per share	0.69	2.66*

* The comparative underlying profit and underlying earnings per share for the six months ended 31st December, 2017 have been restated to conform to the current period's presentation basis.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

The Group's investment properties at 31st December, 2018 and 30th June, 2018 were fair-valued by Knight Frank Petty Limited and Knight Frank Pte Ltd., independent valuers not connected with the Group. The valuations were arrived at by reference to market evidence of recent transaction prices for similar properties and/or on the basis of discounted cash flow projections based on estimates of future rental income from properties using current market rentals and yields as inputs. During the six months ended 31st December, 2018, the Group did not acquire any investment properties (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$79,882,414*), incurred construction cost in investment properties under redevelopment of HK\$2,103,886 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: Nil*), incurred renovation cost on investment properties of HK\$67,961,167 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$36,317,700*), transferred from properties under development of HK\$466,714,067 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$146,389,290*), disposed of certain investment properties of HK\$85,093,100 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$24,264,875*) and recognised fair value gain on investment properties of HK\$635,658,916 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$434,304,569*).

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 31st December, 2018, additions to property, plant and equipment amounted to HK\$29,677,086 (*six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$55,371,096*).

15. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES/ADVANCES TO ASSOCIATES/AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO ASSOCIATES

	31st December, 2018 HK\$	30th June, 2018 HK\$
Interests in associates:		
Unlisted shares, at cost	5,696,202,249	4,596,099,974
Share of post-acquisition profits, net of dividends received	16,094,052,465	15,594,118,762
	21,790,254,714	20,190,218,736
Advances to associates	3,563,752,098	4,261,007,450
Less: Allowance	(1,410,032,065)	(1,402,210,589)
	2,153,720,033	2,858,796,861

The advances to associates of the Group are unsecured and have no fixed repayment terms. At 31st December, 2018, out of the Group's advances to associates net of allowance, HK\$150,130,460 (*30th June, 2018: HK\$782,444,019*) bears interest which is determined based on the cost-of-funds of the Group plus a margin and the remaining balance of HK\$2,003,589,573 (*30th June, 2018: HK\$2,076,352,842*) is interest-free. The effective interest rate for imputed interest income for the interest-free loan is determined based on the cost-of-funds of the borrower. In the opinion of the Directors, the Group will not demand for repayment within the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period and the advances are therefore shown as non-current.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

15. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES/ADVANCES TO ASSOCIATES/AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO ASSOCIATES (Continued)

The amounts due from associates of the Group classified under current assets are unsecured, interest-free and are expected to be repaid within one year from the end of the reporting period.

The amounts due to associates of the Group classified under current liabilities are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

On 19th October, 2015, the Group entered into an agreement with an independent third party (the “Purchaser”) for the disposal of a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sino Land Company Limited (“Sino Land”) and assignment of shareholder’s loan for an aggregate cash consideration of HK\$3,500,000,000. The wholly-owned subsidiary holds 50% equity interest in an associate of the Group, which indirectly owns 100% interest in a project company which owns, develops and operates a property development project in Chongqing, the PRC. The consideration was fully paid by the Purchaser as at 31st December, 2017. During the six months ended 31st December, 2017, the disposal of the subsidiary was completed and a gain of disposal of an associate of approximately HK\$542,000,000 was recognised and included in other income and other gains or losses.

16. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES/ADVANCES TO JOINT VENTURES/AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO JOINT VENTURES

	31st December, 2018	30th June, 2018
	HK\$	HK\$
Interests in joint ventures:		
Unlisted shares	511,095,364	537,365,214
Share of post-acquisition profits, net of dividends received	2,809,494,877	2,724,678,817
	<u>3,320,590,241</u>	<u>3,262,044,031</u>
Advances to joint ventures	<u>7,748,887,897</u>	<u>10,843,649,095</u>

The advances to joint ventures of the Group are unsecured and have no fixed repayment terms. At 31st December, 2018, out of the Group’s advances to joint ventures, HK\$5,511,202,552 (30th June, 2018: HK\$8,440,900,729) bear interest at effective rate determined based on the cost-of-funds of the Group plus a margin and the remaining balance of HK\$2,237,685,345 (30th June, 2018: HK\$2,402,748,366) is interest-free. The effective interest rate for imputed interest income is determined based on the cost-of-fund of the borrowers. In the opinion of the Directors, the Group will not demand for repayment within the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period and the advances are therefore shown as non-current.

The amounts due from/to joint ventures of the Group grouped under current assets/liabilities are unsecured, interest-free and are expected to be repaid within one year from the end of the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

17. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

At 31st December, 2018, included in trade and other receivables of the Group are trade receivables (net of allowance for doubtful debts) of HK\$248,757,702 (30th June, 2018: HK\$210,266,159). Trade receivables mainly comprise rental receivables and properties sales receivables. Rental receivables are billed and payable in advance by tenants. Properties sales receivables are to be settled by the purchasers based on the terms of sale and purchase agreements of property.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables (net of allowance for doubtful debts) at the end of the reporting period. The amounts not yet due represent properties sales receivables. The amounts overdue mainly represent rental receivables billed on a monthly basis and payable by the tenants in advance of the rental periods.

	31st December, 2018 HK\$	30th June, 2018 HK\$
Not yet due	56,195,025	49,837,032
Overdue:		
1 – 30 days	85,233,557	79,155,994
31 – 60 days	59,264,835	37,983,474
61 – 90 days	15,169,538	10,589,347
Over 90 days	32,894,747	32,700,312
	248,757,702	210,266,159

Other receivables mainly comprise receivables in relation to rental, utility and other deposits paid of approximately HK\$190,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$173,000,000), prepayments for operating expenses of approximately HK\$46,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$51,000,000), other payment in advance of approximately HK\$136,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$202,000,000) which is mainly related to property development projects, interest receivables of approximately HK\$205,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$155,000,000) and contract costs of approximately HK\$325,000 (30th June, 2018: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At 31st December, 2018, included in trade and other payables of the Group are trade payables of HK\$156,984,073 (30th June, 2018: HK\$147,358,510).

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	31st December, 2018 HK\$	30th June, 2018 HK\$
0 – 30 days	109,204,425	83,702,929
31 – 60 days	28,340,090	40,952,580
61 – 90 days	1,352,355	7,503,674
Over 90 days	18,087,203	15,199,327
	156,984,073	147,358,510

Other payables mainly comprise construction cost payable of approximately HK\$988,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$983,000,000), rental and utilities deposits received of approximately HK\$845,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$828,000,000), receipt in advance of approximately HK\$2,285,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$3,177,000,000) which is mainly related to property development projects and rental receipt in advance of approximately HK\$180,000,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$160,000,000).

19. BANK BORROWINGS

During the six months ended 31st December, 2018, the Group obtained a new bank borrowing amounting to HK\$2,000,000,000 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: Nil). All of the bank borrowings carry interest at contracted interest rates (which are also the effective interest rates) at Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate or Singapore Interbank Offered Rate plus a margin per annum.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

20. SHARE CAPITAL

	2018		2017	
	Number of ordinary shares	Share capital HK\$	Number of ordinary shares	Share capital HK\$
Ordinary shares issued and fully paid:				
At 1st July	1,814,065,529	12,308,150,098	1,745,157,672	10,588,811,638
Issue of shares in lieu of cash dividend	27,711,237	720,492,162	27,476,267	695,149,555
At 31st December	<u>1,841,776,766</u>	<u>13,028,642,260</u>	<u>1,772,633,939</u>	<u>11,283,961,193</u>

On 5th December, 2018, the Company issued and allotted a total of 27,711,237 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: 27,476,267) ordinary shares at an issue price of HK\$26.00 (six months ended 31st December, 2017: HK\$25.30) per ordinary share in lieu of cash for the 2018 final dividend (six months ended 31st December, 2017: 2017 final dividend).

The shares issued during the period rank pari passu with the then existing shares in all respects.

21. ADVANCES FROM ASSOCIATES

The advances from associates of the Group are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms. The associates have agreed not to demand repayment within the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period. The effective interest rate for imputed interest expense for these interest-free loans is determined based on the cost-of-funds of the Group.

22. ADVANCES FROM NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The advances from non-controlling interests of the Group amounted to HK\$14,678,959 (30th June, 2018: HK\$11,018,987) are unsecured, bear interest at 6.25% (30th June, 2018: 1% to 6.25%) per annum and have no fixed repayment terms. The remaining balance of HK\$1,446,513,682 (30th June, 2018: HK\$1,217,936,165) is unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms. The non-controlling interests have agreed not to demand repayment within the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period and the advances are therefore shown as non-current.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

23. PARTIAL DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

During the six months ended 31st December, 2017, the Group disposed of 80% equity interest in 信和置業(成都)有限公司, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, for a consideration of RMB8,767,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$10,510,000,000) to an independent third party as detailed in the Company's announcement dated 7th September, 2017. The disposal was completed on 9th November, 2017 and the residual interest is accounted for as an associate upon completion. The net assets of 信和置業(成都)有限公司 at the date of disposal were as follows:

	HK\$
Net assets disposed of:	
Property, plant and equipment	7,660,278
Properties under development	6,285,311,977
Stocks of completed properties	67,200,692
Amount due from a subsidiary of the Group	1,205,785,467
Trade and other receivables	6,973,772
Taxation recoverable	188,609,418
Bank balances and cash	652,049,234
Trade and other payables	(263,225,794)
Deposits received on sales of properties	(3,041,208,130)
Taxation payable	(882,001)
	<hr/>
	5,108,274,913
Fair value of residual interest in an associate	(1,783,533,209)
Reserve released upon partial disposal of a subsidiary	(238,051,292)
Gain on partial disposal of a subsidiary	7,054,614,889
	<hr/>
	10,141,305,301
	<hr/>
Satisfied by:	
Cash consideration received	
– during the six months ended 31st December, 2017	8,408,761,224
– during the six months ended 30th June, 2018	2,102,190,306
Expenses incurred for disposal	(369,646,229)
	<hr/>
	10,141,305,301
	<hr/>
Net cash inflow arising on partial disposal during the six months ended 31st December, 2017:	
Cash consideration received	8,408,761,224
Less: Bank balances and cash disposed of	(652,049,234)
	<hr/>
	7,756,711,990
	<hr/>

The subsidiary partially disposed of during the prior period did not contribute significantly to the turnover, operating results or cash flows to the Group for the period ended 31st December, 2017.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

24. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (Levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

	Fair value at		
	31st December,	30th June,	Fair value
	2018	2018	hierarchy
	HK\$	HK\$	
Financial assets			
Equity instruments at FVTOCI			
<i>(30th June, 2018: Available-for-sale investments)</i>			
– Listed equity securities (Note a)	822,212,670	918,658,657	Level 1
– Unlisted equity securities (Note b)	3,576,578	–	Level 3
Financial assets at FVTPL			
<i>(30th June, 2018: Trading securities)</i>			
– Listed equity securities (Note a)	<u>15,851,993</u>	<u>16,066,229</u>	Level 1

Notes:

- (a) The fair values of all listed equity securities are determined with reference to quoted market bid prices in an active market as at 31st December, 2018 and 30th June, 2018.
- (b) As at 31st December, 2018, the Directors of the Company consider the costs of unlisted equity securities approximate to their fair values.

The Directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities classified as current assets or liabilities and recorded at amortised costs in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values as these financial instruments are short-term in nature. For non-current financial assets and liabilities which are interest-free, the Directors consider that their carrying amounts approximate their fair values as their carrying amounts are discounted using the relevant effective interest rates which approximated to the prevailing borrowing rates. For non-current financial assets and liabilities which bear interest at fixed interest rates, these rates approximated to the prevailing borrowing rates of the respective group entities and accordingly, the Directors consider that their carrying amounts approximate their fair values.

There was no transfer among different levels of the fair value hierarchy in the current and prior periods.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

24. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

	Equity instruments at FVTOCI – unlisted equity securities HK\$	Available- for-sale investments – unlisted equity securities HK\$
At 30th June, 2018	–	2,961,578
Reclassified from available-for-sale investments upon the application of HKFRS 9	2,961,578	(2,961,578)
	<u>2,961,578</u>	<u>(2,961,578)</u>
At 1st July, 2018 and 31st December, 2018	<u>2,961,578</u>	<u>–</u>

The Group has initially applied HKFRS 9 at 1st July, 2018. Under the transition method chosen, comparative information is not restated.

25. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

- (a) At 31st December, 2018, the aggregate facilities of bank borrowings granted to the Group amounting to approximately HK\$34,469,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$177,638,000) were secured by certain of the Group's assets with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$1,754,274,336 (30th June, 2018: HK\$1,761,551,516). At the end of the reporting period, all the facilities were utilised by the Group.

Assets with the following carrying amounts have been pledged to secure borrowings of the Group:

	31st December, 2018 HK\$	30th June, 2018 HK\$
Investment properties	249,896,625	249,265,875
Hotel properties	785,980,724	788,325,506
Prepaid lease payments	718,396,987	723,960,135
	<u>1,754,274,336</u>	<u>1,761,551,516</u>

- (b) At 31st December, 2018, shares in certain associates and joint ventures with aggregate investment costs amounting to HK\$291 (30th June, 2018: HK\$52), advances to certain associates and joint ventures in aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK\$9,775,956,000 (30th June, 2018: HK\$4,354,618,000) and certain assets of the associates and joint ventures were pledged to or assigned to secure loan facilities made available by banks to such associates and joint ventures. Loan facilities granted to certain associates and joint ventures were jointly guaranteed by Sino Land and the other shareholders of the associates and joint ventures. Details of the relevant guarantees granted are set out in Note 26.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

For the six months ended 31st December, 2018

26. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had contingent liabilities as follows:

	31st December, 2018 HK\$	30th June, 2018 HK\$
Guarantees given to banks in respect of:		
Banking facilities of an associate and joint ventures attributable to the Group		
– Utilised	5,513,567,631	2,462,157,872
– Unutilised	2,425,605,000	681,000,000
	<u>7,939,172,631</u>	<u>3,143,157,872</u>
 Mortgage loans granted to property purchasers	 <u>272,283,109</u>	 <u>459,943,156</u>

At 31st December, 2018 and 30th June, 2018, the Group issued corporate financial guarantees to banks in respect of banking facilities granted to an associate and joint ventures. At the end of both reporting periods, the Group did not recognise any liabilities in respect of such corporate financial guarantees as the Directors of the Company consider that the fair values of these financial guarantee contracts at their initial recognition and at the end of the reporting period are insignificant. The amounts of loss allowances determined in accordance with HKFRS 9 (since 1st July, 2018) / HKAS 37 “*Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*” (before application of HKFRS 9 on 1st July, 2018) at the end of the reporting period are insignificant.

Guarantees are given to banks with respect to loans procured by the purchasers of the Group’s properties. Such guarantees will be released by banks upon completion of the relevant mortgage properties registration. In the opinion of the Directors, the fair values of these financial guarantee contracts of the Group are insignificant at initial recognition and the Directors consider that the possibility of default of the parties involved is remote; accordingly, no value has been recognised at the inception of these guarantee contracts and at the end of the reporting period. The amounts of loss allowances determined in accordance with HKFRS 9 (since 1st July, 2018) / HKAS 37 (before application of HKFRS 9 on 1st July, 2018) at the end of the reporting period are insignificant.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 15th March, 2019 to Tuesday, 19th March, 2019, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. The record date for the interim dividend is at the close of business on Tuesday, 19th March, 2019.

In order to qualify for the interim dividend, shareholders should ensure that all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates are lodged with the Company's Share Registrars, Tricor Friendly Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 14th March, 2019.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company during the interim period.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

As at 31st December, 2018, the interests and short positions held by the Directors of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code") contained in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange ("Listing Rules"), were as follows:

(A) Long Positions in Shares of the Company

Name of Director	Number of Ordinary Shares	Capacity and Nature of Interest	% of Issued Shares
Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong	1,327,246,691 (Note)	Beneficial owner of 712,766 shares and trustee interest in 1,326,533,925 shares in the capacity as one of the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong	72.06%
The Honourable Ronald Joseph Arculli	60,000	Beneficial owner	≈0%
Dr. Allan Zeman	—	—	—
Mr. Adrian David Li Man-kiu	—	—	—
Mr. Steven Ong Kay Eng	—	—	—
Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong	—	—	—

Note:

The trustee interest in 1,326,533,925 shares comprises:

(a) 1,221,840,481 shares which were held through companies 100% controlled by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong, namely, 126,643,741 shares by Fanlight Investment Limited, 171,620,745 shares by Nippomo Limited, 3,943,661 shares by Orient Creation Limited, 337,541,894 shares by Strathallan Investment Limited, 503,704,163 shares by Tamworth Investment Limited and 78,386,277 shares by Transpire Investment Limited; and

(b) 104,693,444 shares which were held by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS (Continued)

(B) Long Positions in Shares of Associated Corporations

(i) Subsidiary

Sino Land Company Limited

Name of Director	Number of Ordinary Shares	Capacity and Nature of Interest	% of Issued Shares
Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong	3,815,997,428 (Note)	Beneficial owner of 219,001 shares, spouse interest in 4,686,077 shares and trustee interest in 3,811,092,350 shares in the capacity as one of the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong	56.44%
The Honourable Ronald Joseph Arculli	1,191,997	Beneficial owner	0.01%
Dr. Allan Zeman	—	—	—
Mr. Adrian David Li Man-kiu	—	—	—
Mr. Steven Ong Kay Eng	—	—	—
Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong	125,531	Beneficial owner	≈0%

Note:

The trustee interest in 3,811,092,350 shares comprises:

- (a) 1,630,728,908 shares which were held by Tsim Sha Tsui Properties Limited, which was 72.02% controlled by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong;
- (b) (i) 51,703,087 shares which were held by Orchard Centre Holdings (Private) Limited, in which Nam Lung Properties Development Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tsim Sha Tsui Properties Limited, had a 95.23% control; and
 - (ii) 1,961,348,136 shares which were held through wholly-owned subsidiaries of Tsim Sha Tsui Properties Limited;
- (c) 123,292,665 shares which were held through companies 100% controlled by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong, namely, 203,821 shares by Fanlight Investment Limited, 197,127 shares by Garford Nominees Limited, 44,362,440 shares by Karaganda Investments Inc., 19,133,330 shares by Orient Creation Limited, 9,299,261 shares by Strathallan Investment Limited, 28,028,155 shares by Strong Investments Limited, 21,478,024 shares by Tamworth Investment Limited and 590,507 shares by Transpire Investment Limited; and
- (d) 44,019,554 shares which were held by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS (Continued)

(B) Long Positions in Shares of Associated Corporations (Continued)

(ii) Associates and joint ventures

Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong was deemed to be interested in shares of the following companies through corporations controlled by him:

Name of Company	Number of Ordinary Shares	% of Issued Shares
Brighton Land Investment Limited	1,000,002 (Notes 1 and 2)	100%
Empire Funds Limited	1 (Notes 1 and 3)	50%
Erleigh Investment Limited	110 (Notes 1 and 3)	55%
Eternal Honest Finance Company Limited	1 (Notes 1 and 3)	50%
Famous Empire Properties Limited	5,000 (Notes 1 and 4)	50%
FHR International Limited	1 (Note 5)	33.33%
Island Resort Estate Management Company Limited	10 (Notes 1 and 3)	50%
Jade Result Limited	500,000 (Notes 1 and 3)	50%
Murdoch Investments Inc.	2 (Notes 1 and 2)	100%
Real Maker Development Limited	20,000 (Notes 1 and 6)	10%
Rich Century Investment Limited	500,000 (Notes 1 and 3)	50%
Sea Dragon Limited	70 (Notes 1 and 3)	70%
Silver Link Investment Limited	10 (Notes 1 and 3)	50%
Sino Club Limited	2 (Note 7)	100%
Sino Parking Services Limited	450,000 (Note 8)	50%
Sino Real Estate Agency Limited	50,000 (Note 8)	50%

Notes:

1. Osborne Investments Ltd. ("Osborne") was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Seaview Assets Limited which was in turn 100% owned by Boswell Holdings Limited in which Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong had a 50% control.
2. The shares were held by Erleigh Investment Limited, a company 55% controlled by Osborne.
3. The share(s) was(were) held by Osborne.
4. The shares were held by Standard City Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Osborne.
5. The share was held by Smart Link Limited in which Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong had a 100% control.
6. The shares were held by Goegan Godown Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Osborne.
7. The shares were held by Sino Real Estate Agency Limited, a company 50% controlled by Deansky Investments Limited in which Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong had a 100% control.
8. The shares were held by Deansky Investments Limited.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS (Continued)

Save as disclosed above, as at 31st December, 2018, none of the Directors had or was deemed to have any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

As at 31st December, 2018, the interests and short positions of the substantial shareholders and other shareholders (other than Directors of the Company) in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Long Positions in Shares of the Company

Name of Substantial Shareholder	Number of Ordinary Shares	Capacity and Nature of Interest	% of Issued Shares
Mr. Philip Ng Chee Tat	1,329,275,315 <i>(Notes 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5)</i>	Interest of controlled corporations in 2,741,390 shares and trustee interest in 1,326,533,925 shares in the capacity as one of the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong	72.17%
Tamworth Investment Limited	474,423,302 <i>(Notes 3 and 5)</i>	Beneficial owner	27.34%
Strathallan Investment Limited	317,920,220 <i>(Notes 3 and 5)</i>	Beneficial owner	18.32%
Name of Other Shareholder	Number of Ordinary Shares	Capacity and Nature of Interest	% of Issued Shares
Nippomo Limited	161,644,248 <i>(Notes 3 and 5)</i>	Beneficial owner	9.31%
Fanlight Investment Limited	124,724,897 <i>(Notes 3 and 5)</i>	Beneficial owner	6.87%

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS (Continued)

Long Positions in Shares of the Company (Continued)

Notes:

1. 2,741,390 shares were held through companies 100% controlled by Mr. Philip Ng Chee Tat, namely, 2,388,340 shares by Far East Ventures Pte. Ltd. and 353,050 shares by Western Properties Pte Ltd.
2. The trustee interest in 1,326,533,925 shares comprises:
 - (a) 1,221,840,481 shares which were held through companies 100% controlled by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong, namely, 126,643,741 shares by Fanlight Investment Limited, 171,620,745 shares by Nippomo Limited, 3,943,661 shares by Orient Creation Limited, 337,541,894 shares by Strathallan Investment Limited, 503,704,163 shares by Tamworth Investment Limited and 78,386,277 shares by Transpire Investment Limited; and
 - (b) 104,693,444 shares which were held by the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong.
3. The interests of Tamworth Investment Limited, Strathallan Investment Limited, Nippomo Limited and Fanlight Investment Limited were duplicated in the interests of the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong.
4. The trustee interest of Mr. Philip Ng Chee Tat was duplicated in the trustee interest of Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong as disclosed under the section headed "Directors' Interests" above as the co-executors of the estate of the late Mr. Ng Teng Fong.
5. The number and the percentage of shares as disclosed are based on the substantial shareholder notices filed with the Stock Exchange.

Save as disclosed above and so far as the Directors of the Company are aware, as at 31st December, 2018, no other person (other than Directors of the Company) had an interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and were recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO, or was otherwise a substantial shareholder of the Company.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.22 OF THE LISTING RULES

Sino Land Company Limited (“Sino Land”) is a subsidiary of the Company. On a consolidated basis, the Company also had a general disclosure obligation under Rule 13.22 of the Listing Rules with respect to the advances to, and guarantees given for the benefits of its affiliated companies by the Company (through Sino Land and/or its subsidiaries). In accordance with Rule 13.22 of the Listing Rules, the Company discloses the following statement of indebtedness, capital commitments and contingent liabilities reported on by the affiliated companies of Sino Land and/or its subsidiaries as at the end of the most recent financial period.

	At 31st December, 2018 <i>HK\$</i>	At 30th June, 2018 <i>HK\$</i>
Sino Land’s share of total indebtedness of its affiliated companies		
– Bank loans	6,195,403,219	2,462,157,872
Advances from Sino Land and its subsidiaries	16,547,946,017	15,979,289,612
	22,743,349,236	18,441,447,484
Sino Land’s share of capital commitments and contingent liabilities of its affiliated companies	–	–

Note: “Affiliated companies” mentioned above refers to associates and joint ventures of the Group.

DISCLOSURE OF DIRECTORS' INFORMATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13.51B(1) OF THE LISTING RULES

Directors' Updated Biographical Details

The changes in the biographical details of the Directors are set out below:

Dr. Allan Zeman

- appointed as an Independent Non-Executive Director of Fosun Tourism Group.

Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong

- appointed as a member of the Estate Agents Authority of the Government of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

Directors' updated biographies are available on the Company's website.

Directors' Emoluments

During the interim period, Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong received a discretionary bonus in the amount of HK\$767,560 from the Company's subsidiary, Sino Land, for which he is one of the Directors.

The basis of determining the Directors' emoluments (including bonus payments) remain unchanged during the six months ended 31st December, 2018.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31st December, 2018, there had not been any other changes to the Directors' information as required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Company has established its Remuneration Committee with written terms of reference which are available at the Company's website www.sino.com and the Stock Exchange's website.

The Remuneration Committee is responsible for making recommendations to the Board on the Company's policy and structure for all Directors' and senior management's remuneration and on the establishment of a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy. The Committee makes recommendations to the Board on the remuneration package of individual Executive Directors and senior management, and it also makes recommendations to the Board on the remuneration of Non-Executive Directors. The Committee meets at least once a year and is provided with sufficient resources enabling it to discharge its duties.

The Remuneration Committee currently comprises Mr. Steven Ong Kay Eng (Committee Chairman), Dr. Allan Zeman and Mr. Adrian David Li Man-kiu, all of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors, and Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong, the Deputy Chairman of the Board.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Company has established its Nomination Committee with written terms of reference which are available at the Company's website www.sino.com and the Stock Exchange's website.

The Nomination Committee is responsible for regularly reviewing the structure, size and composition of the Board with reference to the board diversity policy of the Company and making recommendations on any proposed changes to the Board to complement the Company's corporate strategy. Its duties include making recommendations to the Board on the selection of individuals nominated for directorships, the appointment or re-appointment of Directors and succession planning for Directors, and regularly reviewing the time required from a Director to perform his responsibilities. The Committee is also responsible for assessing the independence of Independent Non-Executive Directors and reviewing their annual confirmations on independence. The Committee meets at least once a year and is provided with sufficient resources enabling it to discharge its duties.

The Nomination Committee currently comprises Mr. Robert Ng Chee Siong (Committee Chairman), the Chairman of the Board, as well as Dr. Allan Zeman and Mr. Adrian David Li Man-kiu, both of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has set up its Audit Committee with written terms of reference which are available at the Company's website www.sino.com and the Stock Exchange's website.

The Audit Committee reports to the Board and holds regular meetings to assist the Board in discharging its responsibilities for effective financial reporting controls, risk management and internal control. The Committee meets at least four times a year and is provided with sufficient resources enabling it to discharge its duties.

The Audit Committee currently comprises Mr. Adrian David Li Man-kiu (Committee Chairman), Dr. Allan Zeman and Mr. Steven Ong Kay Eng, all of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors.

In the first quarter of 2019, the Audit Committee has reviewed the accounting policies and practices adopted by the Company and the interim report for the six months ended 31st December, 2018.

COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE

The Company has set up its Compliance Committee with written terms of reference to enhance the corporate governance standard of the Company. The Compliance Committee has dual reporting lines. A principal reporting line is to the Board through the Committee Chairman. A secondary reporting line is to the Audit Committee. The Compliance Committee currently comprises the Deputy Chairman of the Board Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong (Committee Chairman), the other Executive Director of the Company, the Chief Financial Officer and Head of Legal and Company Secretarial Departments, the Head of Internal Audit Department, other department heads and the Compliance Officer. The Committee holds regular meetings on a bi-monthly basis to review and make recommendations to the Board and the Audit Committee on the Company's corporate governance issues and Listing Rules compliance matters.

CODES FOR DEALING IN THE COMPANY'S SECURITIES

The Company has adopted its own code for dealing in the Company's securities by Directors ("Directors Dealing Code") on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code. The Company has made specific enquiries of all Directors who held such offices during the period under review. All of them confirmed their compliance with the required standard set out in the Directors Dealing Code during the six months ended 31st December, 2018. The Company has also adopted a code for dealing in the Company's securities by relevant employees, who are likely to be in possession of inside information in relation to the securities of the Company, on no less exacting terms than the Model Code.

COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

During the six months ended 31st December, 2018, the Company has complied with all the code provisions as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules, except that there was no separation of the roles of the chairman and the chief executive, both of the roles are currently undertaken by the Chairman of the Board.

The Board is of the view that the current management structure has been effective in facilitating the Company's operation and business development and that necessary checks and balances consistent with sound corporate governance practices are in place. The implementation of strategies and policies of the Board and the operations of each business unit are overseen and monitored by designated responsible Executive Directors. The Board has found that the current arrangement has worked effectively in enabling it to discharge its responsibilities satisfactorily. In addition, the three Independent Non-Executive Directors have contributed valuable views and proposals for the Board's deliberation and decisions. The Board reviews the management structure regularly to ensure it continues to meet these objectives and is in line with the industry practices.

By Order of the Board
Velencia LEE
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28th February, 2019

REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deloitte.

德勤

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TSIM SHA TSUI PROPERTIES LIMITED

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of Tsim Sha Tsui Properties Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 12 to 49, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 31st December, 2018 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six months then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong
28th February, 2019

